

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1375

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2025


UPGRADATION OF ESIC HOSPITALS


1375.  DR. KAVITA PATIDAR:

  SHRI BRIJ LAL:

   SHRI MAYANKKUMAR NAYAK:


  Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) the current number of Employees' State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) hospitals that have been modernised or upgraded since 2020 under various schemes;

(b) the measures taken to ensure quality and timely healthcare delivery through these hospitals;

(c) whether Government plans to replicate such modernized hospitals and integrated medical facilities in other labour-

intensive regions of the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) to (d): Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) is continuously making efforts to develop in-house specialty and super-

specialty services by incorporating modern technologies in ESI hospitals itself. Some of the measures taken to ensure quality and timely healthcare are: enhancement of bed strength, procurement of advanced medical equipment, establishing the intensive care unit (ICU) / high dependency unit (HDU) facilities as per ESIC guidelines, establishing new hospitals, use of unused land for upgradation and expansion of hospital infrastructure as per needs and demands, upgradation of user-friendly app for OPD appointments in order to streamline registration, reduce waiting time and enhance patient convenience etc. The details of ESIC hospitals wherein bed strength has been upgraded based on ESI norms since 2020, State/UT-wise is annexed.

*                                                *****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1375 FOR 31.07.2025 BY DR. KAVITA PATIDAR &

02 OTHERS REGARDING UPGRADATION OF ESIC HOSPITALS.


Details of ESIC hospitals wherein bed strength has been upgraded since 2020, State-UT wise S. No. State Name of ESIC Hospital Bed strength

From To

1. Haryana ESIC Hospital, Faridabad 510 1150

2. Tamil Nadu ESIC Hospital & Medical College KK Nagar 470 1000

3. Jammu ESIC Hospital, Baribrahma 50 100

4.
Karnataka

ESIC Hospital & Medical College, Gulbarga 470 630

5. ESIC Hospital & Medical College, Rajajinagar 500 750

6.
Telangana


ESIC Hospital & Medical College Sanath

Nagar

470 1000

7. Assam ESIC Hospital, Beltola 50 220

8. Kerala ESIC Hospital, Udyogmandal 100 150

9. Maharashtra ESIC Hospital, Bibvewadi 100 120

10. Odisha ESIC Hospital, Rourkela 75 150

11. Bihar ESIC Hospital & Medical College, Bihta 330 420

12. Rajasthan ESIC Hospital & Medical College, Alwar 330 420

13.
Uttar

Pradesh

ESIC Hospital, Varanasi 150 220

14. Jharkhand ESIC Hospital, Ranchi 200 220

15.
Madhya

Pradesh

ESIC Hospital & Medical College, Indore 300 420

*****

